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V. 
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Mailed Date:  
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Adopted Date:  
June 4, 2015
I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions
1. By Decision No. C15-0258, issued March 19, 2015, the Commission construed a filing made by Mr. Tony Dassinger, owner of TJM Holdings, LLC, doing business as ATS (ATS or Respondent), as exceptions, and denied the exceptions.  The Commission upheld the recommended decision of the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
, which found that ATS, violated one count of Rule 6102(a)(I) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 and 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) § 391.23(a)(2), and ten counts of Rule 6102(a)(I) and 49 CRF § 395.8(a), as alleged in Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 110542.  Through the Recommended Decision, the ALJ assessed civil penalties against ATS for violations alleged in CPAN No. 110542; ordered disqualification from applying for future permits if the newly assessed civil penalties were not timely paid; and ordered ATS, its owner Tony Dassinger, and any company in which Tony Dassinger is or has been an owner, to cease and desist operating in Colorado as a motor carrier until certain provisions were met, including without limitation, payment of over $25,000 in outstanding civil penalties.   
2. Through the Decision on exceptions, the Commission made two revisions to the Recommended Decision on its own motion: (a) the disqualification to apply for future permits in the event the civil penalty assessed pursuant to CPAN No. 110542 is not paid by its due date
 shall be for three years, consistent with § 40-10.1-304, C.R.S.; and (b) no new permits shall be issued to ATS, its owner Tony Dassinger, or any company owned or operated by Tony Dassinger, until all of the provisions of the cease and desist order are met. For clarity, the Commission stated that proof of compliance shall not be filed in this proceeding; any future application for a permit should demonstrate compliance with all cease and desist provisions.  Applications without proof of compliance are not complete and shall not be considered by the Commission.
3. On May 7, 2015, Mr. Dassinger, on behalf of ATS, filed a letter in this proceeding requesting RRR of the Commission decision.  

4. Section 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., states:

After a decision has been made by the commission…any party thereto may within twenty days thereafter, or within such additional time as the commission may authorize upon request made within such period, make application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration of the same or of any matter determined therein.

5. Pursuant to § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., the statute allows for only a 20-day period either to file RRR or request an extension of time to file RRR outside of the 20-day period.  Therefore, because the decision on exceptions was issued March 19, 2015, a request for RRR or an extension to file RRR was due April 8, 2015.  
6. The Commission previously rejected late-filed applications for RRR.
  In response to an argument that pro se parties should be treated with leniency, the Commission noted in a 2004 Decision that: “[w]hile the Commission may occasionally waive its rules, it may not waive statutory requirements.  In this instance, there are no exceptions to the 20-day requirement, and the Commission may not create one where none exists.”
  
7. Because the request for RRR was filed outside of the 20-day period permitted by § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., and no request to extend the RRR deadline was filed within the 20-day period, we do not accept the late-filed RRR.  
8. Consistent with our decision on exceptions, we reiterate that proof of compliance with the cease and desist provisions, in addition to any future request regarding permits to operate, shall not be filed in this proceeding; any future application for a permit should demonstrate compliance with all cease and desist provisions.  
II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The request for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration, filed May 7, 2015, by Mr. Tony Dassinger, owner of TJM Holdings, LLC, doing business as ATS, is late-filed and rejected, consistent with § 40-6-114(1), C.R.S., and the discussion above. 
2. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.
B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
June 4, 2015
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



JOSHUA B. EPEL
________________________________


PAMELA J. PATTON
________________________________

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER GLENN A. VAAD
ABSENT.



� Decision No. R15-0061, issued on January 20, 2015 (Recommended Decision).





� Payment of the newly assessed penalty in the amount of $5,775, was due 30 days after the Decision was issued.  See Decision No. C15-0258, ¶¶ (I)(C)22, and (II)(A)2. Because the Decision issued March 19, 2015, payment was due no later than April 20, 2015. As Mr. Dassinger recognizes in his May7, 2015, request for RRR, payment was not made on or before April 20, 2015. 


� See, Decision No. C04-0933, issued in Docket No. 04G-067EC, and Decision No. C04-0973, issued in Docket No. 04A-120CP-Extension.  


� Decision No. C04-0973.
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